MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL
AUGUSTA, MAINE
1949

PROPERTY OF THE
STATE OF MAINE
NOT TO BE DOLD

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fourth Legislature

1949

Chapter 85

AN ACT Relating to the Presque Isle Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

'Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1917, c. 145, amended. The 3rd sentence of the 3rd paragraph of that part designated "Sec. 1." of chapter 58 of the private and special laws of 1945, which amended chapter 145 of the private and special laws of 1917, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'His salary shall be \$\frac{\pi}{1,000} \\$1,250 a year, to be paid monthly from the treasury of the county of Aroostook.'

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1917, c. 145, amended. The 4th sentence of the 3rd paragraph of that part designated "Sec. 1." of chapter 58 of the private and special laws of 1945, which amended chapter 145 of the private and special laws of 1917, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'His duties shall include such duties as are performed by clerks of the superior court, so far as applicable and he shall draft all criminal warrants.'

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 86

AN ACT Relating to Salaries of Judge and Recorder of the Town of Lincoln Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1947, c. 85, § 1, amended. The last sentence of the 2nd paragraph of section 1 of chapter 85 of the private and special laws of 1947 is hereby amended to read as follows:

'His salary shall be \$1,000 \$1,200 a year, to be paid monthly from the treasury of the county of Penobscot.'

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1947, c. 85, § 1, amended. The 3rd sentence of the 3rd paragraph of section 1 of chapter 85 of the private and special laws of 1947 is hereby amended to read as follows:

'His salary shall be \$300 \$500 a year to be paid monthly from the treasury of the county of Penobscot.'

Effective August 6, 1949